
Annexure-I 
ID FORM 

LETTER OF INTIMATION TO DESIGNATED ASSISTANT RETURNING OFFICER 
BY SPECIFIED VOTERS IN THE STATE OF MANIPUR FOR ELICITING THEIR 
OPTION OF SPECIAL POLLING STATION FOR CASTING THEIR VOTE IN 
GENERAL ELECTION TO LOK SABRA, 2024. 
 

Dated ……………… 
To 

The Assistant Returning Officer, 

(For Persons residing in relief camps) 

…………………… (Parliamentary Constituency) 

_______________________________________ 

_______________________________________ 

         (Designation & address of ARO) 

 
Sir, 

I/I along with the following members of my family whose particulars are given below, 
wish to cast my/our vote/votes, in person, at the special polling station being provided during 
Lok Sabha, 2024: 
 
S. 

No. 
Name of 

the 
voter(s) 

Father’s/ 
Mother’s/ 
Spouse’s 

Name 

Name of the 
Parliamentary 
Constituency 

Name of the 
Assembly 

Constituency 

Name of 
the 

Assembly 
Segment 

S. 
No. 
in 

that 
Part 

EPIC 
No. if 

available 

1.        
2.        
3.        
4.        
 
 
My present address in relief camp or otherwise is as follows: - 

………………………………………. 

………………………………………. 

Yours faithfully, 

Signature …………………………….. 

Name ………………………………… 















1-Inner Manipur 2-Outer Manipur (ST) Total
1 Imphal West 3 5 8

2 Imphal East 5 4 9

3 Bishnupur 11 11 22

4 Thoubal 1 1 2

5 Kakching 2 3 5

6 Churachandpur 2 13 15

7 Kangpokpi 4 20 24

8 Tengnoupal 1 3 4

9 Jiribam 0 1 1

10 Ukhrul 0 4 4

29 65 94

Number of Special Polling Stations for the voters of PC
No. and Name of District

State Total

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations



1. Manipur Trade and Expo Centre 
2. Meitei Langol Leima Khullen Leikai
3. Konthoujam Makha Khabam High School
4. Recent Higher Secondary School, Sagoltongba
5. Mandop Yumpham Relief Camp, Khurkhul (Prefabricated Houses)
1. Khuyathong Tombisana High School 
2. Manipur College, Singjamei
3. THAU Ground Relief Camp
4. Khomdram Selungba UPS
1. Laphupat Tera High School (Aided)
2. UFO Middle South HQ Charoibung, Mayang Imphal
3. Thambal Leima High School, Iram Siphai
4. Samurou Govt. High School
5. Mekola Gulap Hr. Sec. School, Mekola
6. Kamakhya Pemton College, Hiyangthang
1. OBC Girls Hostel, Urup
2. Andro Schedule Caste Girls Hostel, Andro Loupaochum
1. Birmangol College, Sawombung
2. Temporary Shelter Homes, Imphal East I CD Block Sawombung Campus

6 3 Community Health Centre Nongada Makha Leikai, Imphal East - 795010 1. Community Health Centre, Nongada
1. Temporary Shelter Home, Sajiwa Central Jail Complex 
2. Social Integrity Boys Association (SIBA), Heingang Awang Thong
3. Wangkhei High School, Wangkhei
4. Government Dance College, Palace Compound
5. Chingmeirong Upper Primary School, Chingmeirong
1. Yambem Primary Health Centre, Quarter
2. Yambem High School Boarding, Yambem
3. Ramananda High School Hostel, Angtha
4. Laimanai Youth Club, Laimanai Yairipok
5. MLA Residence at Yambem
6. Yambem Girls Hostel, Yambem

No. and Name of the Special Polling 
Station

Location/Address of the Special Polling StationPS 
No.

1

2

3

1

List of relief camps assigned to the Polling Station

Room No. 10, Ground Floor of Office of the 
Sub-Divisional Officer

Urup Higher Secondary School (Northern 
Wing)

5

7

8

Urup Meitei, PO- Lilong, PS-Irilbung, Imphbal East -
795130

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations
(A) For voters displaced from  1-Inner Manipur Parliamentary Constituency

1 Security building (near Main Gate), Manipur 
Trade and Expo Centre Complex

2 Khuyathong Community Hall-I

3

Sl. 
No.

District

4

Lamboikhongnangkhong

Khuyathong

Wangoi

Imphal West

Imphal East

Annexure

5 Yambem Girls Hostel Yambem, P.O-Yairipok, P.S-Andro, Pin-795149

2 Biramangol College Sawombung, PO- Lamlong, PS-Lamlai, Pin- 795010

4 Temporary Shelter Home Temporary Shelter Home, Sajiwa, Near Sajiwa 
Central Jail, Khabeisoi, Imphal East, 795010.



No. and Name of the Special Polling 
Station

Location/Address of the Special Polling StationPS 
No.

List of relief camps assigned to the Polling Station

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations
(A) For voters displaced from  1-Inner Manipur Parliamentary Constituency

Sl. 
No.

District

1. Relief Camp, Utlou Sajor, Nambol
2. Leimaram Government High School, Leimaram
3. Leimaram SC Girls Hostel, Leimaram
4. Oinam Government Higher Secondary School (Girls), Oinam
1. Old DC Complex, Bishnupur
2. House of Meitram Indiramani Singh of 
3. Bishnupur Ward No.6 (Khuman)
4. Mangolnganbi College, Ningthoukhong
1. Phubala High School
2. Sunusiphai Upper Primary School
3. Khoiyon Keithel, Moirang Lamkhai
4. Okshongbung UPS
1. Thangjing Sindam Sang
2. Chingu Thangjing Guest House
3. Moirang College
4. Mukta High School, Kokilabon
5. Model Floriculture Centre, Sendra Road Moirang
1. Tera Khongshangbi Mamang Leikai Community Hall
2. Anita Standard High School, Kwakta
3. Kwakta SericultureTraining Institute (Pre-Fabricated House)
4. Khumukcham Rajesh  Relief Camp, Torbung GP Ward No. 1, Phoubakchao Ikhai 
Awang Leikai
5. Santhong Makha Mandop
6. Santhong Community Hall
1. Chandapur Mandop
2. Ima Nganuleima Community Hall, Chingmei
3. Keibul Phouoibi Community Hall
4.Keibul Mayai Leikai Mandop
5. Takmu Water Sports Complex, Laisoi

Oinam Awang Leikai Sorok Wangma, OinamBishnupur 1 Thambal Marik College (N/W) 

10

11 3 Moirang Multi-purpose Hr. Sec. School 
(W/W)

Moirang Lamkhai

Ningthoukhong

9

Chingmei, Chandapur

2

5 Kwakta Sericulture Training Institute 
Common Room (N/W)

Kwakta Sericulture Office

4 Moirang Municipal Council Training Centre 
(N/W)

Moirang Thangjing Mamang12

13

14

Mangolnganbi College (S/W)

6 Chingmei Upper primary School (S/W-A)



No. and Name of the Special Polling 
Station

Location/Address of the Special Polling StationPS 
No.

List of relief camps assigned to the Polling Station

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations
(A) For voters displaced from  1-Inner Manipur Parliamentary Constituency

Sl. 
No.

District

1. Moirangkhunou Mamang Sabal Mandop 
2. Moirangkhunou Keirenphabi Primary School Khonganmakhong 
3. Moirangkhunou Maning Leikai Community Hall
4. Moirangkhunou Mayai Leikai Mandop
5. Moirangkhunou Makha Leikai Mandop
6. Laishram Rajeshwor Singh Keirenphabi (Keirenphabi Community Hall) Thanga 
Lawai
7. Khongnangmakhong/Thangalawai Awang Leikai
1. Thanga Chingkha Community Hall (Thanga Chingkha Mandap)
2. SC Girls Hostel of Thanga Wangma High School
1. Tourist Resort at Sendra Hillock, Block-A
2. Tourist Resort at Sendra Hillock, Block-B
1. Kumbi Terakhunou Govt Lower Primary School
2. Kumbi Central High School inmates shifted to Kumbi College & Yaima Girls High 
School
3. Kumbi Leirak Achouba Laishang Leikai Community Hall,
4. Kumbi Awang Khunou Primary School
5. Ithai Khunou Government High School
1. Leishemba Shangleng, Wangoo Sabal
2. Wangoo Sellungkhong Awang Upper Primary School, Wangoo Sellungkhong
3. Wangoo Mayai Leikai Community Hall
4. Wangoo Higher Sec. School, Wangoo Parking
1. District Sport Complex, Kodompokpi, Wangjing
2. OBC Girls Hostel, Lamding Hr. Secondary School, Lamding
3. Rice Research Station, Wangbal, Khangabok

21 1 Youth Hostel Hiangtam Lamka 1.    NA
22 2 Salt Brook School Tuibong 2.    NA

1. ITI relief Camp
2.Mandap Relief Camp
3.Changoubung Relief Camp
4.L.Songtun Relief Camp
5.Hengbung relief Camp
6.Chalwa Relief Camp

1-Kangpokpi Higher Secondary School (Left 
Wing)

 Kangpokpi-795129123 Kangpokpi

17

18 10 Kumbi Sandhong Upper Primary School 
(E/W)

Kumbi Ishing Chaiba Leikai

Bishnupur

19

 Moirang Khunou Khongnang Makhong

8 Panchayat Ghar, Thanga Part II GP (Room-
1

Thanga Khunjem

9 Tourist Resort (Apartment No.2) Sendra Hillock

20 1 Rice Research Station Wangbal, Khangabok, Opposite 3rd IRB Batallion

7 Moirang Khunou Keirenphabi Upper Primary 
School (E/W-A) 

11 Wangoo Higher Sec. School(E/W) Wangoo Sanasam Leikai

15

16

Churachandpur

Thoubal



No. and Name of the Special Polling 
Station

Location/Address of the Special Polling StationPS 
No.

List of relief camps assigned to the Polling Station

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations
(A) For voters displaced from  1-Inner Manipur Parliamentary Constituency

Sl. 
No.

District

1.Keithelmanbi Pre-Fab relief Camp
2.Keithelmanbi Relief Camp
3.Bongmol Relief Camp
4.DIET relief Camp Leikop
5.Gamnomphai Relief Camp
6.Ngahmun Relief Camp
7.Kholjang relief Camp
8.Washangphung Relief Camp
9.Saikotjang Relief Camp
10.Haipi Relief Camp
11.Lhangnomphai Relief Camp
12.Saikul HQ
13.N.Zilphai
14.Nungka
15.Saikul Village
16.Saijang
17.Ichaigojang
18.Saikho
19.Pangjang
20.H.Tuinomjang
21.Y langkhong
1.Phaijang Pre-fab Relief Camp
2.Bethsaida Relief Camp
3.Damdei
4.RM Phaijol 
5.Pangmol
6.Badminton Court
1.G.Songlung
2.Sapormeina

7-Gamnom Saparmaina UJB School, (Left 
Wing)

Gamnom Saparmaina, Saitu-Gamphazol Sub-
division, Kangpokpi Dist-795107

24

25

26

2

3

4

Kangpokpi Bongmol, Champhai Sub-division, Kangpokpi Dist.-
795122

3-Bongmol UJB School (West wing)

5-SL Songkholen UJB School, (West Wing) Motbung, Saitu-Gamphazol Sub-division, 
Kangpokpi Dist-795107



No. and Name of the Special Polling 
Station

Location/Address of the Special Polling StationPS 
No.

List of relief camps assigned to the Polling Station

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations
(A) For voters displaced from  1-Inner Manipur Parliamentary Constituency

Sl. 
No.

District

1. Old Age Home Kakching
2. Kalyan Ashram Kakching
3. Indoor Stadium Kakching
4. Kongoi Bazar Community Hall
5. SC/ST Hostel KMC
6. Ananda Singh Yoga & Nature cure Research Hospital,
7. Society for Urban & Rural Upliftment,
8. Swadhar Greh, Kakching
9. Yumbimacha High Scool
10. Keirak Sanatombi High School
11. Wabagai Higher Secondary School/Yangbi HS
12. Hiyanglam Girls Jr. High School
13. Sekmaijin Maning Lekai Panchayat Ghar
14. Lamjao Upper Primery School
15. Langmeidong Hr. Sec. School
1. Elangkhanpokpi Mayai Leikai Mandop
2. Khomdonbi Memoral English School (Sifted from Kakching Khunou Community 
Hall Relief Camp and Kakching Khunou Ward No. 8 Social Welfare Club )

3. Mayanglambam Binod Singh, Kakching Khunou
4. Wangoo Laya Club
5. Wangoo Chigonglei Makhong Community Hall
6. Wangoo tera Lupa Marup 
7. Wangoo Laipham Upper Primary School
8. Wangoo Laipham Awang Leikai Hawa Club
9. Mangjing Youth Development Association
10. Tangjeng Khunou Community Hall
11. Chairel Government Jr. High School
12. Sugnu Municipality Relief Camp
13. Sugnu Kha Maikei Khanba Relief Camp, Khaidem Raten Meitei house
14. Nungoo Primary School
15. Ima Nunthong Lairembi Relief Camp (Serou A)
16. Serou B
17. Serou C

29 Tengnoupal 1 Moreh Higher Secondary School Moreh 1. Moreh Higher Secondary School, Moreh

27

28

Kakching 1 Kakching Higher Secondary School (N/W) Kakching Chumnang

2 Kakching Khunou College Umathel (A) Kakching Khunou



1. Recent Higher Secondary School
2. Konthoujam Makha Khabam High School
1. Manipur Trade and Expo Centre
2. Meitei Langol Leima Khullen Leikai
3. Mandop Yumpham Relief Camp, Khurkhul (Prefabricated Houses)
4. Panchayat Ghar at Kangchup Chingkhong
5. Ima Panthoibi Community Hall, Singda Dam, Kadangband Pt 1
1. Khuyathong Tombisana High School
2. Manipur College, Singjamei
3. THAU Ground Relief Camp
4. Khomdram Selungba UPS

4 4 Laphupat Tera High School (Aided) Laphupat Tera 1. Laphupat Tera High School (Aided)
1. Kamakhya Pemton College, Hiyangthang
2. UFO Middle South HQ Charoibung, Mayang Imphal
3. Thambal Leima High School, Iram Siphai
4. Samurou Govt. High School
5. Mekola Gulap Hr. Sec. School, Mekola

6 1 NEILIT Akampat Akampat, PO-Singjamei, PS-Irilbung 1. Ideal Girls College, Akampat
1. Social Integrity Boys Association (SIBA)
2. Wangkhei High School, Wangkhei
3. Government Dance College, Palace Compound
4. Veterinary Guest House, Porompat
5. Chingmeirong Upper Primary School, Chingmeirong

8 3 Temporary Shelter Homes, 
Sawombung, Kitchen Hall No. 4

Imphal East I CD Block 1. Temporary Shelter Homes, Imphal East I CD Block, Sawombung Campus.

1. OBC Girls Hostel, Urup
2.  Andro Schedule Caste Girls Hostel, Andro Loupaochum

District

5

Imphal West

2 CC Hr. Sec. School Sanjenthong, Palace Compound, P.S-
Porompat

4 Urup Higher Secondary School 
(Northern Wing)

(B) For voters displaced from  2-Outer (ST) Manipur Parliamentary Constituency

Sl. 
No.

No. and Name of the Special Polling 
Station

Location/Address of the Special Polling 
Station

List of relief camps assigned to the Polling StationPS No.

5 Kamakhya Pemton College, Western 
Block.

Hiyangthang

Urup Meitei, PO- Lilong, PS-Irilbung, 
Imphbal East -795130

7

9

Imphal East

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations

1 Recent Higher Secondary School Sagoltongba

2 Relief Camp Anganwadi Centre, 
Manipur Trade and Expo Centre 
Complex

Lamboikhongnangkhong

3 Khuyathong Community Hall-II Khuyathong

1

2

3



District

(B) For voters displaced from  2-Outer (ST) Manipur Parliamentary Constituency

Sl. 
No.

No. and Name of the Special Polling 
Station

Location/Address of the Special Polling 
Station

List of relief camps assigned to the Polling StationPS No.

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations

1. Relief Camp, Utlou Sajor, Nambol
2. Leimaram Government High School, Leimaram
3. Leimaram SC Girls Hostel, Leimaram
4. Oinam Government Higher Secondary School (Girls), Oinam
1. Old DC Complex, Bishnupur
2. House of Meitram Indiramani Singh of 
3. Bishnupur Ward No.6 (Khuman)
4. Mangolnganbi College, Ningthoukhong
1. Phubala High School
2. Sunusiphai Upper Primary School
3. Khoiyon Keithel, Moirang Lamkhai
4. Okshongbung UPS
1. Thangjing Sindam Sang
2. Chingu Thangjing Guest House
3. Moirang College
4. Mukta High School, Kokilabon
5. Model Floriculture Centre, Sendra Road Moirang
1. Tera Khongshangbi Mamang Leikai Community Hall
2. Anita Standard High School, Kwakta
3. Kwakta SericultureTraining Institute (Pre-Fabricated House)
4. Khumukcham Rajesh  Relief Camp, Torbung GP Ward No. 1, Phoubakchao Ikhai Awang 
Leikai
5. Santhong Makha Mandop
6. Santhong Community Hall
1. Chandapur Mandop
2. Ima Nganuleima Community Hall, Chingmei
3. Keibul Phouoibi Community Hall
4.Keibul Mayai Leikai Mandop
5. Takmu Water Sports Complex, Laisoi

Bishnupur10

11

12

13

14

15 6 Chingmei Upper primary School (S/W-
B)

4 Moirang Municipal Council Training 
Centre (S/W)

Moirang Thangjing Mamang

5 Kwakta Sericulture Training Institute 
Common Room (S/W)

Kwakta Sericulture Office

1

2

3 Moirang Multi-purpose Hr. Sec. School 
(N/W)

Thambal Marik College (S/W) Oinam Awang Leikai Sorok wangma, Oinam

Mangolnganbi College (W/W) Ningthoukhong

Moirang Lamkhai

Chingmei, Chandapur



District

(B) For voters displaced from  2-Outer (ST) Manipur Parliamentary Constituency

Sl. 
No.

No. and Name of the Special Polling 
Station

Location/Address of the Special Polling 
Station

List of relief camps assigned to the Polling StationPS No.

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations

1. Moirangkhunou Mamang Sabal Mandop 
2. Moirangkhunou Keirenphabi Primary School Khonganmakhong 
3. Moirangkhunou Maning Leikai Community Hall
4. Moirangkhunou Mayai Leikai Mandop
5. Moirangkhunou Makha Leikai Mandop
6. Laishram Rajeshwor Singh Keirenphabi (Keirenphabi Community Hall) Thanga Lawai
7. Khongnangmakhong/Thangalawai Awang Leikai
1. Thanga Chingkha Community Hall (Thanga Chingkha Mandap)
2. SC Girls Hostel of Thanga Wangma High School
1. Tourist Resort at Sendra Hillock, Block-A
2. Tourist Resort at Sendra Hillock, Block-B
1. Kumbi Terakhunou Govt Lower Primary School
2. Kumbi Central High School inmates shifted to Kumbi College & Yaima Girls High School
3. Kumbi Leirak Achouba Laishang Leikai Community Hall,
4. Kumbi Awang Khunou Primary School
5. Ithai Khunou Government High School
1. Leishemba Shangleng, Wangoo Sabal
2. Wangoo Sellungkhong Awang Upper Primary School, Wangoo Sellungkhong
3. Wangoo Mayai Leikai Community Hall
4. Wangoo Higher Sec. School, Wangoo Parking
1. District Sport Complex, Kodompokpi, Wangjing
2. OBC Girls Hostel, Lamding Hr. Secondary School, Lamding
3. Rice Research Station, Wangbal, Khangabok

Bishnupur16

17

10 Kumbi Sandhong Upper Primary 
School (W/W)

8 Panchayat Ghar, Thanga Part II GP 
(Room-2)

11 Wangoo Higher Sec. School (W/W) Wangoo Sanasam Leikai

Kumbi Ishing Chaiba Leikai

18

19

20

21 Thoubal 1 Y.K. College Near District Sports Complex, Kodompokpi

Thanga Khunjem

9 Tourist Resor (Apartment No.3) Sendra Hillock

7 Moirang Khunou Keirenphabi Upper 
Primary School (E/W-B) 

Moirang Khunou Khongnang Makhong



District

(B) For voters displaced from  2-Outer (ST) Manipur Parliamentary Constituency

Sl. 
No.

No. and Name of the Special Polling 
Station

Location/Address of the Special Polling 
Station

List of relief camps assigned to the Polling StationPS No.

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations

1.    Sangai University
2.    Leijang Khopi (Shifted to Sangai University)
3.    Salt Brook School (Shifted to Sangai University)
4.    Geljang (Shifted to Sangai University)
5.    Theimol (Shifted to Sangai University)
6.    S.Haijang (Shifted to Sangai University)
7.    Happy Heart School
8.    Khengjang JB School
9.    Khomunnuom Sunday School Hall
10.  Koite Kumbipukhri UPS(Mongjang)
11.  Peniel Community Hall
12.  T Champhai Baptist Church
13.  TN Vaison Joseph Farm
14.  Tollen KCC Church
15.  Vajing Community Hall

Churachandpur 1 Monglenphai UPS  Monglenphai22



District

(B) For voters displaced from  2-Outer (ST) Manipur Parliamentary Constituency

Sl. 
No.

No. and Name of the Special Polling 
Station

Location/Address of the Special Polling 
Station

List of relief camps assigned to the Polling StationPS No.

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations

1.    Tuibong Sadbhavna Mandap
2.    B Phaicham Presbyterian Church
3.    B Ebenezer CBCA Church
4.    CFC DHQ
5.    Tuibong ECA
6.    Tuibong KBC
7.    Tuibong KCC
8.    N Molhoi Community Hall
9.    L Semol Sunday School Hall
10.  Tuibong Community Hall
11.  B Vengnom KBC
12.  Beith Shalom B Vengnom
13.  Bijang CBCA
14.  Bijang ECA
15.  DM Veng BBC Sunday School Hall
16.  Hmar Veng EFCI Church
17.  Kipgen Veng Fishery Office
18.  Agriculture Office
19.  S Cannan Veng ECA Church
20.  Immanuel ECA Church B.Aijalon
21.  Teiseng(Ideal School)
22.  Sielmat

Sandhav Mandap TuibongChurachandpur23 2



District

(B) For voters displaced from  2-Outer (ST) Manipur Parliamentary Constituency

Sl. 
No.

No. and Name of the Special Polling 
Station

Location/Address of the Special Polling 
Station

List of relief camps assigned to the Polling StationPS No.

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations

1.    4JS School Molnom
2.    Molnom GM High School
3.    Molnom KCC Church
4.    Molnom Sunshine H/S
5.    K Salbung ECA Church
6.    Kholmun ECA Church
7.    Lajangphai ECA
8.    Zalenmun Community Hall
9.    ECA Molnom
10.  N Boljang Community Hall
11.  M Songgel ECA Church
12.  Khawmawi UPS
13.  Kingkin Community Hall
14.  S Molcham Community Hall
15.  S Gamnomjang Grapevine Int. School
1.    ECA D.Phailen
2.    House of Yahweh D Phailen
3.    Guest House Ngaloi
4.    JB School Old Gelmol
1.    Saikot SDO RC
2.    Muolvaiphei RC
3.    ITI Saikot RC
4.    Tuaitengphai RC
1.    Panglian JBS
2.    Zezaw Community Hall
1.    St. Joseph School, Singhat
2.    Lanchah Community Hall
1.    B. Salvaphai RC
2.    Luihoihmuolcham RC
3.    Sangaikot RC

Molnom

4 St. Stephen School

5 Saikot SDO Complex Saikot

3 4JS School

Zalenphai

8 Songpeh JB School Songpeh

7 Zalenphai JBS

24

25

26

27

28

29

D. Phailen

Churachandpur

6 S.Geltui LPS Geltui



District

(B) For voters displaced from  2-Outer (ST) Manipur Parliamentary Constituency

Sl. 
No.

No. and Name of the Special Polling 
Station

Location/Address of the Special Polling 
Station

List of relief camps assigned to the Polling StationPS No.

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations

1.    AG High School
2.    Bijang Loubuk School, Zoveng
3.    Light House
4.    Rengkai Govt HS
5.    NECA School
6.    Zenhang Lamka RC
7.    Zonumnuam Community Hall RC
1.    Ccpur Hr Sec School
2.    Chiengkonpang YMA Office
3.    CRC Church, K Phaicham
4.    DIET Centre
5.    EL Scism
6.    PHED Hq Veng
7.    Vimala Raina HS
8.    Youth Hostel, Hiangtam Lamka
9.    ZYO Hall, Awnchinkap Veng
1.    Dorcas Veng YPA
2.    Lamka College
3.    Sadbhavna Mandap, Khominthang
4.    SSPP Residential School
5.    Tedim Chin Inpi, Lanva
6.    Simte Inn
7.    VK Tawna High
1.    Thingkangphai JB School
2.    Dawn School, Thingkangphai
3.    Donbosco JB School, Thingkangphai
4.    Immanuel Khopi Community Hall
5.    K Salem
6.    S Munnuam School
7.    Hidden Valley, Gangpimual RC

32

9 AG High School Nehru Marg, Zenhang Lamka30

31

33

IB Road, Hill Town

BCM Mual, Thingkangphai

Vengnuam, New Lamka

Churachandpur

Dawn School

Churachandpur Hr. Secondary School

12

10

11 VK Tawna High



District

(B) For voters displaced from  2-Outer (ST) Manipur Parliamentary Constituency

Sl. 
No.

No. and Name of the Special Polling 
Station

Location/Address of the Special Polling 
Station

List of relief camps assigned to the Polling StationPS No.

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations

1.    Lanva TD Block, Lingsiphai
2.    Lingsiphai LM School
3.    Mata IFCD
4.    Phaibem MELC Campus
5.    Vungzagen, Mata
6.    Buallian
7.    Phaikhothang RC
8.    Saipum RC
1. Bidyanagar Multipurpose Sports Complex
2. Multipurpose Sports Complex, Bidyanagar Manaaged by Western Level Union
3. Displace voters residing at various places on Rent

36 1 Mollen Kamsei Community Hall Molen Kamsei 1. Mollen Kamsei Relief Camp
1. Mullam Relief Camp
2. Shongphel Relief Camp
Molnom Relief Camp
Pashong Relief Camp
Moulsohoi Relief Camp
Mongkot Chepu Relief Camp
Shangkai Relief Camp
Zalengbung Relif Camp
Lamlai Chingphei Relief Camp
Litan Sareikhong Relief Camp
Yaolen Relief Camp
1. ITI relief Camp
2.Mandap Relief Camp
3.Changoubung Relief Camp
4.L.Songtun Relief Camp

41 2 Hengbung Govt. High School, (West 
Wing)

Hengbung, Kangpokpi Sub division, 
Kangpokpi Dist.-795129

1.Hengbung relief Camp

Kangpokpi

Bidyanagar Multipurpose Sports Complex, 
Jiribam

Bidyanagar Multipurpose Hall1Jiribam35

40

13 Lanva TD Block Office Lingsiphai 34 Churachandpur

Ukhrul
37

38

39 Mongkot Chepu

Molnom

ShongphelSongphel Community Hall

Molnom Community Hall

Mangkot Chepu Community Hall

2

3

4

1 Kangpokpi Higher Secondary School 
(Right Wing)

 Kangpokpi-795129
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Approved List of  Special Polling Stations

1.Keithelmanbi Pre-Fab relief Camp
2.Keithelmanbi Relief Camp
3.Bongmol Relief Camp
4.DIET relief Camp Leikop
5.Gamnomphai Relief Camp
6.Ngahmun Relief Camp
7.Kholjang relief Camp
8.Washangphung Relief Camp
9.Saikotjang Relief Camp
10.Haipi Relief Camp
11.Lhangnomphai Relief Camp

43 4 Chalwa High School, (Right Wing) Chalwa 1.Chalwa Relief Camp
1.Phaijang Pre-fab Relief Camp
2.Bethsaida Relief Camp
3.Damdei
4.RM Phaijol 
5.Pangmol
6.Badminton Court
1.Khunkho Kuki JB School
2. Molhoi
1.G.Songlung
2.Sapormeina

47 8 Veitum Khullen UJB School, (Left 
Wing)

Veitum Khullen 1.Kotlen

1.Leilon Khunou
2.Leilon Phaikot

49 10 Ponlen High School Ponlen, 1.Tuibul Lhaang
50 11 Khoripok UJB School, (Left Wing) Khoripok, K. Geljang Sub-division, 

Kangpokpi Dist.-795113
1.Khoripok

51 12 Tingkai Khullen Jr. High School,  (Left 
Wing)

Tingkai Khullen 1.Tingkai Khullen

52 13 Songpehjang UJB School, (Right Wing) Songpehjang 1.Songpehjang relief  Camp

Kangpokpi

44

45

46

48 9 Leilon Khunou UJB School

42

Khunkho Kuk

7 Gamnom Saparmaina UJB School, 
(Left Wing)

Gamnom Saparmaina

Bongmol, Champhai Sub-division, 
Kangpokpi Dist.-795122

5 SL Songkholen UJB School, (Right 
Wing)

Motbung, Saitu-Gamphazol 

3 Bongmol UJB School (West wing)

Leilon Khunou

6 Khunkho Kuki JB School (Right Wing)
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1.Saikul HQ
2.N.Zilphai
3.Nungka
4.Saikul Village
5.Saijang
6.Ichaigojang
7.Saikho
8.Pangjang
9.H.Tuinomjang
10.Y langkhong
1.T. Gamnom
2.Molkon
3.Lhungtin Relief Camp
4.Denglen
1.Gangpikon
2.Maojang

56 17 Leplen Promary School, (Left Wing) Leplen 1.Dongsum
57 18 Khongban Kuki LP School, (Right 

Wing)
Khongban Kuki 1.Jangnomphai

58 19 Langdaibung UJB School Langdaibung 1. Langdaibung
59 20 Gangpijang UJB School Gangpijang 1. Gangpijang

Kangpokpi53

54

55

15 Lhungtin SDO Office Lhungtin

16 Tingpibung primary School, (Right 
Wing)

Tingpibung

14 DI Office Saikul (Right Wing) Saikul
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List of relief camps assigned to the Polling StationPS No.

Approved List of  Special Polling Stations

1. Old Age Home Kakching
2. Kalyan Ashram Kakching
3. Indoor Stadium Kakching
4. Kongoi Bazar Community Hall
5. SC/ST Hostel KMC
6. Ananda Singh Yoga & Nature cure Research Hospital,
7. Society for Urban & Rural Upliftment,
8. Swadhar Greh, Kakching
9. Yumbimacha High Scool
10. Keirak Sanatombi High School
11. Wabagai Higher Secondary School/Yangbi HS
12. Hiyanglam Girls Jr. High School
13. Sekmaijin Maning Lekai Panchayat Ghar
14. Lamjao Upper Primery School
15. Langmeidong Hr. Sec. School
1. Elangkhanpokpi Mayai Leikai Mandop
2. Khomdonbi Memoral English School (Sifted from Kakching Khunou Community Hall Relief 
Camp and Kakching Khunou Ward No. 8 Social Welfare Club )
3. Mayanglambam Binod Singh, Kakching Khunou
1. Wangoo Laya Club
2. Wangoo Chigonglei Makhong Community Hall
3. Wangoo tera Lupa Marup 
4. Wangoo Laipham Upper Primary School
5. Wangoo Laipham Awang Leikai Hawa Club
6. Mangjing Youth Development Association
7. Tangjeng Khunou Community Hall
8. Chairel Government Jr. High School
9. Sugnu Municipality Relief Camp
10. Sugnu Kha Maikei Khanba Relief Camp, Khaidem Raten Meitei house
11. Nungoo Primary School
12. Ima Nunthong Lairembi Relief Camp (Serou A)
13. Serou B
14. Serou C

60

61

62

Kakching 1 Kakching Higher Secondary School 
(S/W)

Kakching Chumnang

2 Kakching Khunou College Umathel (B) Kakching Khunou

3 Kakching Khunou College Umathel (C) Kakching Khunou
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List of relief camps assigned to the Polling StationPS No.
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1. Loisi Relief Camp
2. Tengoupal High School
3. ZEO Camplex Relief Camp
4. Chahmol Relief Camp
5. Phalbung Relief Camp
6. Chehlep Relief Camp

64 2 KLP Moreh 1. KLP, Moreh
65 3 Moreh Hr. Seconday Moreh 1. Moreh Hr. Secondary, Moreh

Tengnoupal Tengnoupal High School163 Tengnoupal
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